 VM1000-SMW42EN
 Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Micro Mechanical Valve
VM1000 Series
This product is used as a valve in pneumatic control circuits to transmit
signals at the short parts of long piping for machining tools or general
industrial machinery.

not require lubrication in service.
  If a lubricant is used in the system, refer to catalogue for details.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General Maintenance
Caution
 Perform inspections on a regular basis as necessary, such as at
the beginning of an operation, to make sure that the mechanical
valve operates properly. Not following proper maintenance
procedures could cause the product to malfunction and lead to
equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be
sure to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released
to atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance,
ensure they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are
carried out as required to ensure continued compliance with
applicable national regulations.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
 To replace the push button and push button cover alone, refer to
section 6.2. Other parts and actuator cannot be replaced.
6.2 Replacement parts
To order a single push button for series VM1000 and a single cover use
the part number below.
Colour Mushroom
button
Extended button
Red 3410701-R
3410703
(white only)
Black 3410701-B
Green 3410701-G
7 Limitations of Use
7.1   Limited warranty and Disclaimer/Compliance Requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
 Do not make any additional machining to enlarge the body
mounting holes. This may result in abnormalities such as air
leakage.
 Operate all manual valves such as the push button, selector and flip
toggle types with your finger. Use of hammers or mechanical
methods such as cylinders may result in damage.
8 Contacts
Refer to www.smcworld.com for contacts.
URL : http// www.smcworld.com (Global)      http// www.smceu.com (Europe)
'SMC Corporation, Akihabara UDX15F, 4-14-1, Sotokanda, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
101 0021
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice from the manufacturer.
© 2018 SMC Corporation All Rights Reserved.
Template DKP50047-F-085H